

SC97623

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE ex rel. KEY INSURANCE COMPANY, Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE MARCO A. ROLDAN, Respondent.

Proceeding in Prohibition from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Case No. 1816-CV12271

RELATOR'S BRIEF

James P. Maloney MO #58971
Angela Probasco MO #68611
FOLAND, WICKENS, ROPER, HOFER & CRAWFORD, P.C.
1200 Main Street, Suite 2200
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 472-7474
(816) 472-6262 (fax)
jmaloney@fwpclaw.com
aprobasco@fwpclaw.com

Attorneys for Relator Key Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 7

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 7

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

A. KEY’S NONEXISTENT CONTACTS WITH MISSOURI 7

B. KEY’S POLICIES ISSUED TO TAKESHA NASH 8

C. FEBRUARY 1, 2017 ACCIDENT AND UNDERLYING JUDGMENT 9

D. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 10

IV. POINT RELIED ON..... 11

KEY IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENT TO DISMISS THE UNDERLYING CLAIMS AGAINST IT BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER KEY IN THAT KEY DID NOT COMMIT ANY ACTS ENUMERATED IN MISSOURI’S LONG-ARM STATUTE AND KEY DOES NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH MISSOURI TO SATISFY DUE PROCESS..... 11

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

KEY IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENT TO DISMISS THE UNDERLYING CLAIMS AGAINST IT BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER KEY IN THAT KEY DID NOT COMMIT ANY ACTS ENUMERATED IN MISSOURI’S LONG-ARM STATUTE AND KEY DOES NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH MISSOURI TO SATISFY DUE PROCESS..... 11

A. *Respondent Erred in Denying Key’s Motion to Dismiss Because the Underlying Claims Do Not Arise from Key’s Commission of an Act Enumerated in Missouri’s Long-Arm Statute.* 13

1. The Underlying Claims Do Not Arise From Key’s Transaction of Business in Missouri. 14

2. Key Did Not Commit a Tortious Act in Missouri..... 18

3. Key Did Not Contract to Insure Any Risk in Missouri..... 23

B. The Circuit Court’s Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Key Does Not Comport With Due Process..... 24

1. The Coverage Territory Provision in the 2017 Policy Is Not Sufficient to Comport With Due Process..... 25

2. Key Did Not Purposefully Direct Any Activities to Missouri..... 29

VI. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andra v. Left Gate Prop. Holding, Inc.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2015).....	11, 12, 29
<i>Arbella Mut. Ins. Co. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 134 P.3d 710 (Nev. 2006)	26, 27, 30
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	11, 12, 24, 28
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Citizens Nat’l Bank of Fort Scott, N.A.</i> , 8 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. App. 2000)	15, 17, 19, 22
<i>Clayborne v. Enter. Leasing Co. of St. Louis, LLC</i> , 524 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2017)	20
<i>Conway v. Royalite Plastics, Ltd.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. 2000).....	15, 26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Larose</i> , 202 So.3d 148 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	30
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Portage La Prairie Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1990)	26-30
<i>Ferrell v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2005)	26, 27, 29
<i>Flooring Sys., Inc. v. Beaulieu Grp., LLC</i> , 187 F. Supp.3d 1091 (E.D. Mo. 2016)	19
<i>Forsman v. Burgess</i> , 552 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. App. 2018).....	20-22
<i>Getz v. TM Salina, Inc.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. App. 2013).....	12
<i>Glenn v. Fleming</i> , 799 P.2d 79 (Kan. 1990).....	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Good World Deals, L.L.C. v. Gallagher</i> , 554 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. 2018)	13, 15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	13, 16

Hollinger v. Sifers, 122 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. App. 2003) 19

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash., 326 U.S. 310 (1945)12

Johnson Heater Corp. v. Deppe, 186 S.W.3d 114 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 17

McDonald v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa., 460 S.W.3d (Mo. App. 2015).....19

Mid-America, Inc. v. Shamaingar, 714 F.2d 61 (8th Cir. 1983)16

Noble v. Shawnee Gun Shop, Inc., 316 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. App. 2010) 18

OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada,
149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 28, 29

Payne v. Motorists’ Mut. Ins. Cos., 4 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 26, 27, 30

Repwest Ins. Co. v. Country-Wide Ins. Co.,
166 A.D.3d 61 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)..... 26

Ristesund v. Johnson & Johnson, 558 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. App. 2018)..... 13

Rossman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
832 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 26, 27, 28, 30

Russell v. Farmers Ins. Co., 163 P.3d 1266 (Kan. App. 2007)..... 22

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Addison Ins. Co., 448 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. 2014) 20

Sloan-Roberts v. Morse Chevrolet, Inc., 44 S.W.3d 402 (Mo. App. 2001) 14, 16

State ex rel. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co. v. Koehr, 834 S.W.2d 233 (Mo. App. 1992) ...18, 23-25

State ex rel. Metal Serv. Ctr. of Ga., Inc. v. Gaertner,
677 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. 1984)..... 14, 16, 17

State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan, 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. banc 2017) ... 11, 12, 24, 29

State ex rel. PPG Indus., Inc. v. McShane,
560 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. banc 2018) 11, 12, 28, 29

State ex rel. Tarrasch v. Crow, 622 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. banc 1981)..... 12

State ex rel. William Ranni Assocs., Inc. v. Hartenbach,
742 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. 1987)..... 18-20, 23

Stavrides v. Zerjav, 848 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. App. 1993)..... 17, 19

Va. Farm Bur. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dunford,
877 So.2d 22 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)..... 23

Voyles v. Garcia, 17 P.3d 947 (Kan. App. 2001) 21

Walden v. Fiore, 517 U.S. 277 (2014)24, 28, 29

Wilson Tool & Die Inc. v. TBDN-Tenn. Co.,
237 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. App. 2007) 14, 16

Statutes and Constitutions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 4.1 7

§ 506.500, R.S.Mo..... 11, 13, 15, 23

K.S.A. 40-2,118(a) 21

K.S.A 40-2,118(f)..... 18, 20-22
